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The Deputy Minister of Rallway8 and Tramport (Sbrl Ala,esan): (a)
The Government have dedded to esta blish Railway U�rs' Consultative Committees on a regional basis Ju place or lhe existini; Advisory Com ttiittc�s. The answer to the second part or the question is In tre negative.

(b) Yes.
(c) Arrangements are usually made for Members of Parliament to be
:;hown round railway workshops, etc. wh<>n a rl!QUE:St is recdvcd trom them by the authorities co,1cerned.

Fooo PosrTtos
•893. Shrl Basapp:i: Will the Minis•

ter or Food and Arrlculture be pleased to staft•:

(a) the present stock of food ,rains in India:

( b) the position as reaards supplies of food grains from forelan coun•
tries;

(c) the procurement of food arains so far in those State Governments where there is control; and

( d) whether any new cont.racls for import of food &rRins have been en tered Into after May, 1952 and it 10, witlr whom and for what quantltlea?

The Mbllater of Food aad Asrtew ture (Sbrl Kldwal): (a) 21 ·81 lakh
tons on 1/ith November 19�2..

(b) From ht January to the 31st'
October, 1952 about 37 ·24 lakh tone of
!ood&rains have been imported . from abroad and during the remalnln1 two months of the year ,i!z., November and December, about 1 ·6 lakh tons a!e expected lo arrive.

(c) 31 ·73 lakh tons upto 15th November 1952.

(d) Yes. A statement ahowlnf the detalls Is laid on the Table o the House.

STATEMENT
Tl,t. (011/r<Jr)B •M<l• for ;m,.,,,,. of fnodqroi ... wwll Frw,,gn COt,ntriu from 111 .,_, 11111

lu ,:,,, •"" of O.:iobor, 19S!

Num1> or Country .

•I) Au:•tralin

<2) Argenti n•
(3) Conl\dw
(4) U. S. A.

(5) Burma
4r.) Chh1A
(7) p,.1daton

Wh ... t •nd fto, r

Wheat
Wheat
Wheat
Milo
.Rice
nioo
.Rico ------

Mr:rl<E a.,uc.!: Rt,lf.WAY LlNES
•89'. Shrl Buappa: Will the :vlinis

·ter r,f R�llw11ys be pleast.'d to state:
(a) whether there ore any proposals to l':>nncc·t the mc,tre �uui:e lines run-
11inl! between Ban1<�lorc and My�or<', or between Bangalore and I'oona witb broad gauge lines; nncl

lb) if so. when G<Jvermnent will
!;ike up these work�'

1'he Parllamr11tary s�i:rctar:v lo thl"
�floister of Railway� 1:.i1d Tra11s•>0rt
'8hrl Sbabuawaz K:1a11): Ca) ,md (b).
J'he l\tcb:, ::a:ige lin�s nmuinl( between Bn!1;,enlor� and l\iy..-ur.:! ;.iud Dung..: tor<'
and Poona arc alrE-ady conncc-tcd w!lh

. hro::acl i:auge lines.

'-II!)�. Shri L J. Slnrh: (a) Will the Miuislur of Food IUld AKrlcullure be ule::;;td to state whether Qovcrnmeoi ha,·e sta\i�lks firstly of the procure-

Quantlt.y in long tons

II0,000 ton• ( I 2,MO tono of thla ,rill be in the form or ftOW") •

Quantity oan not be di.eololed
300,000 t.oo•
9&,000 ton•
07,000 t<in.,
50,000 ton•
40,230 tone
37,700 ton.,

ment ?f rice by the Manlpur Govern rnent m the year 1952, secondly ton nage of rice exported throu1h 8u1p1:! Office after procur<!ment and thlr the tonnn1e of rice exported by p •
vote individuals by permits, by mu,.
lnl{ collection from local markets?

(�) It the answer to part (a) above be m the negative, do Gnvernment prori:::re¥' maintain SU<"h stati1tic1 in

(c) Is it a fact \hat rice waa lndls crlmmalely �xported by Government ofter the Manlpur Government be1an seizing rice on account of ,carclty!

(d) U the answer to part (c) above be in the a!ftwiative. what steps have flovernmint contemplated a1alnat those o!ftclals who were N1POD1lble for such export?

Tlle Minister of fooo aN .t\crlcuJ. lure (Sihrl Kldwal): (a) Yes • .
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(b) Docs not arise.
(c) No Sir, only 58 to11s were l!X·

ported to Kohlma whkh is generally led by Manipur.

{cl) DOC$ not ari$e.
CO.\CHF.S AND Wt.CONS

•896. Shri Vlswaaatha Redd:,-: Will the Minister of RaUwa1a be pleased to state whether the waeons and the passeneer coaches that are imported as complete waeons or coacfies, or, in parts, and assembled In this country?

The l'arliameatary Secretary to the Mi.Dlster of Railways ud TrallS))Ort (Sllri Shahaawaz Khan): Wa10hs are mostly imported in semi knocked down condition and arc asscmbled in
.India. Passenger coaches are imported as fully erected some with and some without lnti:rnal !urnishlne and tltt inp.

ftt.JLWA'.' COMPARTMENT (SEATS)
019'1. Shrl Telklkar: Will the Minis ter r,f Railways be pleased to state:
(a) whether the rule pertaining to the number of passeneers to be seated In a Railway compartment, carrlaee. coach or boeey followed strictly; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the neg:itive, what are the diffi culties in the way?

Tile Parlialneatar1 Seeretar1 to the Mlnlater of Rallwa1a and Traupor1
(Shrl Shahuwa11 IUwa): (a) Althoueh the maximum number of passengers which may be carried In a compart-•
ment In a train ls exhibited in the compurtment, It has not been practica ble to ensure that this number ls not exceeded.

{b) The principal difficulty ls the paucity of coaching stock.

BAN04LOR£-HYDIRABA1> NATIONAL
HlCIIWAY

•191. Shrl P. RamNwam:,-: Will the
Minister of Trul8por1 be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Trunk Road be tween· Bangalore and Hyderabad .,;a Kurnool has been Included In the Scheme of National Highways;

(b) whether it Is a fact that on this iiighway the traffic ls obstructed for want of bridges over the Rivers Tun ttabhadra and Krishna; and

(c) when Government propose to complete this Hlehwa:,7

TIie Deputy M1abter ol &.llw,u11 i\l!d �rt (Shrl Alapaaa); {a)
The road between Ban1alore and

Hydcrabact is inl'luded itl lhe prc�cnt provisionul National Hig11way Scheme bu\ it ha� not ye, be�n dedct� d whe ther the alignment of '!ht• National Highway should run ,,i" Kurnool or Raic'hur.

(h) Yes. if the route 1Jin Kumool is finally accepted. But if the flnal route, ls 11fa Raichur, a bridge over the 'l'ung11bhadrn cmly will l.>c r<·quirL'd a�
the Krishna is already brid;;i,d.

(c) 1t ls expected that the National Hlghwoy will be flt for all-weather thtbugh traffic by the end of 1!157-58.
The Myson, State have. however. not joined the National HiJihway Scheme under the Federal Financial Integra tion arrangements and therefore. tht!
dcv<'lopment of the portion of the road near Bangalore in that State is the res ponsibility or thut State and not of the Central Government.

RAMGUNllAM-BAIUDULA RAILWAY LINE
•899. Shri P. Raniaswamy: Wlll the

Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government arc aw,are that the ex-N.S. Railway hod surw,y ed in 1946 and 1947 track for a rail way line from Romgundam on Central Railway to BaUadula in Bcutar Dis•
trict of Madhya Pradesh;

(b) what is the present position; and
(c) whether Government will consi der Its early execution?
Tbe Deputy Miaisler of Railways and Transport (Shri Ala.gesa.a): (a)
Yes, the ex-N.S. Railway t'orrled out an engineering survey for this railway line in 1949. No tramc survey was. however. undertaken.

(b) and (c). lt ls 1_1ot intcnded, to proceed any further w, th this proJect at present.
MACH�REA-SECUNDERABAD RA,tLWAY I..rne

•Ht. Shrl-P. Ramaswamy: Will the Minister of RaDwa:,-1 be· pleased to
�tat,::

(a) whether there is a proposal to construct n Metre gaug., Railway J11_1c 1 ·on,1e�li'lC Mocheren on f",wlhcrn Hail way to Secunderabad on Central Rall way vl11 Nnl1;ond:1: :md

{b) It the answer to part {a) above be in the afftrmative, when wm th�
F.ngineerlne Survey be made?

Theo O..puty Mlalsler of Rllil,.3ys
:i.ad Transport <Shrl AlaretanJ: (a)
The reply I� In the negative.

(b) Does not arise.

